

SB018\_L.005

## HOUSE COMMITTEE OF REFERENCE AMENDMENT

Committee on Public Health Care & Human Services.SB14-018 be amended as follows:

- 1 Amend reengrossed bill, page 2, line 4, strike "**tobacco**" and substitute  
2 "**cigarettes, tobacco products,**".
- 3 Page 2, line 6, strike "TOBACCO" and substitute "CIGARETTE, TOBACCO  
4 PRODUCT,".
- 5 Page 2, strike line 9 and substitute "OFFERING TO SELL to any AN  
6 individual any cigarette, or tobacco PRODUCT, OR".
- 7 Page 2, lines 19 and 20, strike "~~cigarette or tobacco~~" and substitute  
8 "cigarette, or tobacco PRODUCT,".
- 9 Page 2, lines 21 and 22, strike "~~cigarette or tobacco~~" and substitute  
10 "cigarette, or tobacco PRODUCT,".
- 11 Page 2, line 24, strike "~~cigarettes or tobacco~~" and substitute "cigarettes,  
12 or tobacco PRODUCTS,".
- 13 Page 3, line 11, strike "~~cigarettes and tobacco~~" and substitute "cigarettes,  
14 and tobacco PRODUCTS,".
- 15 Page 3, line 15, strike "~~cigarettes or tobacco~~" and substitute "cigarettes,  
16 or tobacco PRODUCTS,".
- 17 Page 3, line 18, strike "TOBACCO" and substitute "CIGARETTES, TOBACCO  
18 PRODUCTS,".
- 19 Page 3, line 22, strike ""tobacco" and substitute ""CIGARETTE, tobacco  
20 PRODUCT,".
- 21 Page 4, line 4, strike ""tobacco" and substitute ""CIGARETTE, tobacco  
22 PRODUCT,".
- 23 Page 4, line 12, strike "tobacco" and substitute "CIGARETTES, tobacco  
24 PRODUCTS,".
- 25 Page 4, line 14, strike "tobacco" and substitute "CIGARETTES, tobacco  
26 PRODUCTS,".



1 Page 4, line 18, strike "tobacco" and substitute "CIGARETTES, tobacco  
2 PRODUCTS,".

3 Page 4, line 22, strike "tobacco" and substitute "CIGARETTES, tobacco  
4 PRODUCTS,".

5 Page 4, line 24, strike "tobacco" and substitute "CIGARETTES, tobacco  
6 PRODUCTS,".

7 Page 5, strike lines 8 and 9 and substitute:

8 "SECTION 3. In Colorado Revised Statutes, amend 24-35-502  
9 as follows:".

10 Page 5, strike lines 12 through 17 and substitute:

11 "(1) "CIGARETTE, TOBACCO PRODUCT, OR NICOTINE PRODUCT" HAS  
12 THE SAME MEANING AS PROVIDED IN SECTION 18-13-121, C.R.S.

13 (1) (2) "Department" means the department of revenue.

14 (2) (3) "Division" means the division of liquor enforcement within  
15 the department.

16 (3) (4) "Hearing officer" means a person designated by the  
17 executive director of the department to conduct hearings held pursuant to  
18 section 24-35-505.

19 (4) (5) "Minor" means a person under eighteen years of age.

20 (5) (6) "Retailer" means a business of any kind at a specific  
21 location that sells cigarettes, or tobacco products, OR NICOTINE PRODUCTS  
22 to a user or consumer.

23 (6) "~~Tobacco product~~" has the same meaning as provided in  
24 section 18-13-121, C.R.S."

25 Page 5, line 20, strike "tobacco" and substitute "**cigarettes, tobacco**  
26 **products**,".

27 Page 5, lines 22 and 23, strike "~~cigarettes or tobacco~~" and substitute  
28 "cigarettes, or tobacco PRODUCTS,".

29 Page 5, lines 24 and 25, strike "~~cigarette or tobacco~~" and substitute  
30 "cigarette, or tobacco PRODUCT,".



- 1 Page 5, line 27, strike "cigarette or tobacco" and substitute "cigarette, or  
2 tobacco PRODUCT,".
- 3 Page 6, line 2, strike "cigarettes or tobacco" and substitute "cigarettes, or  
4 tobacco PRODUCTS,".
- 5 Page 6, line 6, strike "cigarettes or tobacco" and substitute "cigarettes, or  
6 tobacco PRODUCTS,".
- 7 Page 6, line 15, strike "~~CIGARETTES AND TOBACCO~~" and substitute  
8 "CIGARETTES, ~~AND~~ TOBACCO PRODUCTS,".
- 9 Page 6, line 19, strike "TOBACCO" and substitute "CIGARETTES, TOBACCO  
10 PRODUCTS,".
- 11 Page 6, line 26, strike "cigarettes and tobacco" and substitute "cigarettes,  
12 ~~and~~ tobacco PRODUCTS,".
- 13 Page 7, line 2, strike "cigarettes and tobacco" and substitute "cigarettes,  
14 ~~and~~ tobacco PRODUCTS,".
- 15 Page 7, line 4, strike "cigarettes and tobacco" and substitute "cigarettes,  
16 ~~and~~ tobacco PRODUCTS,".
- 17 Page 7, line 11, strike "cigarettes and tobacco" and substitute "cigarettes,  
18 ~~and~~ tobacco PRODUCTS,".
- 19 Page 7, line 13, strike "cigarettes and tobacco" and substitute "cigarettes,  
20 ~~and~~ tobacco PRODUCTS,".
- 21 Page 7, line 20, strike "cigarettes and tobacco" and substitute "cigarettes,  
22 ~~and~~ tobacco PRODUCTS,".
- 23 Page 7, line 23, strike "cigarettes and tobacco" and substitute "cigarettes,  
24 ~~and~~ tobacco PRODUCTS,".
- 25 Page 7, line 25, strike "cigarettes and tobacco" and substitute "cigarettes,  
26 ~~and~~ tobacco PRODUCTS,".
- 27 Page 8, line 4, strike "cigarettes and tobacco" and substitute "cigarettes,  
28 ~~and~~ tobacco PRODUCTS,".



- 1 Page 8, line 9, strike "tobacco" and substitute "CIGARETTE, tobacco  
2 PRODUCT,".
- 3 Page 8, line 19, strike "~~cigarettes or tobacco~~" and substitute "cigarettes,  
4 ~~or tobacco~~ PRODUCTS,".
- 5 Page 8, line 22, strike "~~cigarettes and tobacco~~" and substitute "cigarettes,  
6 ~~and tobacco~~ PRODUCTS,".
- 7 Page 8, line 24, strike "~~cigarette or tobacco~~" and substitute "cigarette, or  
8 tobacco PRODUCT,".
- 9 Page 9, line 4, strike "**Tobacco**" and substitute "**Cigarette, tobacco**  
10 **product**,".
- 11 Page 9, line 6, strike "tobacco" and substitute "CIGARETTE, tobacco  
12 PRODUCT,".
- 13 Page 9, line 17, strike "~~cigarettes and tobacco~~" and substitute "cigarettes,  
14 ~~and tobacco~~ PRODUCTS,".
- 15 Page 9, lines 18 and 19, strike "~~cigarettes and tobacco~~" and substitute  
16 "cigarettes, ~~and tobacco~~ PRODUCTS,".

\*\* \*\*\* \*\* \*\* \*

